
IM-PB3.32A-01-Rev1.1 

STOP ATTENTION:
Is your cabinet damaged? 
If you have any questions, please contact your dealer.

Use two or more people to move, assemble, or install cabinets and 
locker to avoid back injury. Do not leave children unattended near 
cabinets. High risk of tipping if cabinets are installed incorrectly: 
securely attach cabinets to the wall to avoid serious injury. 

WARNING: Excessive weight hazard!

BOLD SERIES GARAGE IN A BOX - 
4 PIECE SET

INSTALLATION GUIDE

!



2

Index
Unpacking            3

Tools Needed           3

Parts Supplied           4

Spare Part            5

Worktops, Weight Capacity         6

Installing the Feet           7

Mounting Locker to the Drywall        8

Fastening Wall cabinet to the Locker        9

Mounting Wall Cabinet to the Drywall       10

Attaching Light Valance to Wall Cabinet       11

Installing the Workbench         12

Installing the Workbench to the Locker       13

Installing the Drawers          14

Installing the Workbench to the Wall        15

Installing the Workbench Shelf         16

Inserting Shelves and Closet Rod        17

Utility Access           18



3

Unpacking
• Begin by placing the package on a covered flat surface.

• Remove all cardboard, foam packaging material and clear plastic bags.

• Dispose / recycle all packaging materials.

• Verify all the contents in the box and gather the required tools. See “Parts” and “Tools Needed” in the list below.

Tools Needed

1 x 12” Magnetic Leveler

1 x #2 Phillips Bit

1 x Tape Measure 

1 x 7/16” socket

1 x Cordless Power Drill

1 x Stud Finder

1 x Pencil1 x  Set
  Square

1 x Hammer Drill 1 x Masonry Bit

1 x Adjustable wrench

1 x 7/16” Socket driver 
wrench

1 x 8mm” Socket driver
 wrench

 1 x #2 Phillips
 head screw driver

 1 x #3 Phillips
 head screw driver [optional for masonry]

1

1 2 3

2

3



4

Parts Supplied 
Type Hardware Locker Wall Workbench

Hardware 
Pack

1/4” ID x 1/2” OD Washer 22 4 4

1/4” Lock Nut 8 4 4

1/4” x 0.9” Fender Washer 4 4 2

1/4” x 2.5” Wall Screw 4 4 2

1/4”-20 x 5/8” Hex Bolts 10 4 4

Foot Attachment Screws 17 0 0

Keys 2 2 0

Light Valence Bolts 0 3 0

Light Valence Nuts 0 3 0

Included  
Components

Plastic Hole Caps 16 8 0

Adjustable Leveling Feet 4 0 2

Rubber Grommet 1 0 0

Essentials Rubber Grommet 0 0 2

Adjustable Shelves 3 0 0

Cabinet Leg 4 0 0

Closet Rod 1 0 0

EVA Foam Drawer Liners 0 0 2

Light Valence 0 1 0

Height-Adjustable
Steel Leveling Legs

Light Valance Rubber 
Grommet

KeyLock Nut
(1/4”)

Washer
(1/4”)

Wall Screw
(1/4” x 2.5”)

Wall Washer
(1/4”)

Foot 
Attachment 

Screws

Full Width
Adjustable 

Shelves

Closet Rod 

Hex Bolt
(1/4” x 5/8”)

Nut
(M5)

Bolt
(M5 x 12mm)

EVA Foam 
Drawer Liners



5

Spare Parts
S. No Part Number Description BOM 

QTY.
Spare Parts 

SKU
Spare 
Parts 
Qty

1
PB3-281.002A-01-XX

H00165A-01
60in Essential Single Wall Door 1

74000 - Red
74001 - Black

74002 - Platinum
74003 - Grey

1

2

PB3-287A-01-XX
PB3-287.002A-01-XX

H00691A-01 
H00110A-01

60in Worktop Shelf 1
74004 - Black
74005 - White

1

3 PB3-285.002A-01 60in Worktop Drawer 2

74006 - Red
74007 - Black

74008 - Platinum
74009 - Grey

1

4 H00850A-01 Essential Rubber Grommet 2 74010 1

5
PB3-293A-01 
H00691A-01 
H00110A-01

Essential Workbench Leg (Pack Of 2) 
74011 - Black
74012 - White

(Pack Of 2) 

6 H00864A-01 3in  Gas Spring For Door 2 74013 1

7
PB3-05.003A-01-XX
PB3-05.004A-01-XX

H00165A-01
Bold 3.0 - 30” Locker Doors (Pack Of 2) 

49031 - Black
50031 - Grey
50229 - Red

56759 - Platinum
(Pack Of 2)

8 PB3-05.005A-01-XX Bold 3.0 - 30” Closet Rod 1
50033 - Black
56760 - White

1

9 PB3-05.002A-01-XX Bold 3.0 - 30” Locker Shelves (Pack Of 2)
50032 - Black
56761 - White

(Pack Of 2)

10 H00051A-01 Rubber Powercord Grommet 1 50982 - Black 1

11
 PB3-16.005.01A-01-XX 

H00088A-01
 Bold 3.0 Feet with Hardware (Pack Of 4)

50971 - Black
50981 - White

(Pack Of 4)

12
H00090A-01
H00165A-01

Locker Lock (Cylinder and Key) 1 50976 1

13 H00084A-01 Threaded Leveling Legs (Pack Of 4) 50972 (Pack Of 4)

14
PB3-14.003.04A-01
PB3-14.003.05A-01

 Plastic Extrusion End Cap (Pack Of 2) 50973 (Pack Of 2)

15 H00056A-01  Plastic Bushing for Spring Pin Hinges (Pack Of 4) 50238 (Pack Of 4)

16 H00047A-01  Spring Pin Hinges (Pack Of 4) 50995 (Pack Of 4)

17 H00041A-01 Lag Screw - 0.25in x 2.5in 10 54038 1

18 H00042A-01  Fender Washer- 0.25in x 0.875in 10 54039 1

19 H00043A-01 Hex Bolt - 0.25-20x0.625in 18 54040 1

20 H00044A-01 Washer - 0.25ID x .75OD 30 54041 1



6

       Lockers 

 

 

 

60” Worktop

Worktop

Weight
Capacity

 

 

 

 

 

Max. 363kg (800lbs)

68kg (150lbs)

68kg (150lbs)

68kg (150lbs)

90kg (200lbs)

68kg (150lbs)

Wall Cabinets
 

Max. 45 kg (100lbs)

45kg (100lbs)

Workbench
Max. 225 kg (500lbs)

136kg (300lbs) - (including 50lbs per drawer)

90kg (200lbs)

21 H00055A-01 Lock Nut - 0.25 Inch 16 54042 1

22 H00169A-01 Wood Screw(#8 x 5-8in) 54043 1

23 H00071A-01 GB818-M5x12 3 54046 1

24 H00072A-01 M5 Nut 3 54047 1

25
 PB3-281.003A-01-XX 

H00071A-01
H00072A-01

60in Essential - Wall Light Valance with 
Hardware

1 Set
74014 - Black
74015 - White

1 Set

26 PB3-313.001A-01 Bold series 60in. Essential Rubberwood 
worktop 1 37510 1

Spare Parts



7

Installing the Feet

1

Install all 4 levelling legs into the  
feet.2

Stand & level cabinet.

Remove any shelves or loose items. 
Lay cabinet on its back.

Repeat step 3 for each corner. 54

Parts Needed.

16 X Foot 
Attachment Screws

4 X Foot 

Align foot with edge of cabinet. Screw in 
4 x foot attachment screws using 
#3 philips screwdriver.

3



8

Mounting Locker to the Wall Stud

1

Level cabinet by 
adjusting feet

Parts Required

Align cabinet 
to stud marks.

   • Follow steps 2 to 4.
   • Drill 4 pilot holes through the 

perforated holes with hammer drill & 
masonry bit.

   • Follow Step 5 using:
   • Use 4 x (2 ¼” x ¼” )Tapcon Concrete 

Anchor into wall.  (Not Included)
   • OR 4 x (#10 x 2” )Screw with 3/16”  

masonry plug into wall. (Not Included)

Use stud finder to locate the studs
and mark the wall with a pencil.

43

4X Wall Screw
(1/4” x 2.5”)

4X Wall Washer
(1/4”)

Place cabinet tight 
against the wall.

X4

Masonry.Install 4 wall screws and washers 
through perforated holes into studs.

2

5



9

2x Lock Nut
(1/4”)

4x Washer
(1/4”)

2x Hex Bolt
(1/4” x 5/8”)

X2

Fasten the wall cabinet to the locker using the 
2x Hex bolt, 2x lock nut, and 4x washer, using 
the top two connecting holes.

Installing Wall Cabinet

1

Parts Required

Use stud finder to locate the studs
and mark the wall with a pencil.

4x Wall Screw
(1/4” x 2.5”)

4x Wall Washer
(1/4”)

2

Note: 
The wall cabinet can be mounted 
either the left or right side of the 
locker.



10

Level cabinet using a leveller.Align cabinet to stud 
marks.

   • Follow steps 3 to 4.
   • Drill 4 pilot holes through the 

perforated holes with hammer drill & 
masonry bit.

   • Follow Step 3 using:
   • Use 4 x (2 ¼” x ¼” )Tapcon Concrete 

Anchor into wall.  (Not Included)
   • OR 4 x (#10 x 2” )Screw with 3/16”  

masonry plug into wall. (Not Included)

X4

Masonry.Install 4x wall screws and washers 
through perforated holes into studs.

Installing Wall Cabinet

3 4

5



11

Attaching Light Valance to Wall Cabinet

1

Insert and tighten bolt and nuts.2

Align holes of valance with cabinet.

3 Cross Section View

Parts Needed.

Light Valance

3x Nut
(M5)

3x Bolt
(M5 x 12mm)

Note: 
If installing the PVC backsplash, leave this 
step for last.



12

Installing the Workbench

1
Place the pre-installed worktop 
upside down to install to the  
wall bracket.

Install the legs by locking into the 
slots provided in the side bracket.2

Parts Needed.

Install the legs to the bracket with the 
screws and washers.3

2x
 0.25IDx0.75OD 

Washer

1x Wall bracket1x Rubberwood 
Worktop

6x 
0.25-20x0.625in 

Button Head 
Screw



13

Installing the Workbench to the Locker
1 Remove doors by pulling down on spring pin at top and bottom of door panel.

Tighten the 2x ¼” hex bolts and 2x ¼” washers to install the workbench to the 
locker.

2



14

Right Side Left Side

Slide In

Slide Out

Align Rails 

Inserting Drawers.

Removing Drawers.

Removing & Installing the Drawers



15

Installing the Workbench to the Wall
1 2 Remove the drawers from the slides.

Align workbench assembly to stud 
marks. Level workbench by adjusting feet.3 4

5

Place workbench tight against the 
wall.

Install 2x wall screws and 2x washers 
through perforated holes into studs.

   • Follow steps 3 to 4.
   • Drill 2 pilot holes through the perforated 

strip with hammer drill & masonry bit.
   • Follow Step 5 using:
   • Use 2 x (2 ¼” x ¼” )Tapcon Concrete 

Anchor into wall.  (Not Included)
   • OR 2 x (#10 x 2” )Screw with 3/16”  

masonry plug into wall. (Not Included)

Masonry.



16

Installing the Workbench Shelf
1

2 Mount the shelf panel assembly to the
brackets.

Tighten the shelf panel to the shelf 
support brackets using 2x screws and 
2x washers.

Tighten the other side of shelf to the workbench legs using 2x screws and 2x washers.

3

4

Install the shelf support brackets at 
an angle to the designated postion in 
the locker.

Parts Needed.

4x
 0.25IDx0.75OD 

Washer

4x
 0.25-20x0.625in 

Button Head Screw

2 x Shelf 
Support 
bracket

1x Shelf Panel Assembly



17

Inserting Shelves and Closet Rod

1 Level shelf.2Insert shelf at a slight angle.

43

5

Lower shelf onto brackets by sliding
tabs into slots. Ensure shelf is clipped in position.

Insert remaining 
shelves.

Insert Closet Rod on a 
slight angle into cabinet.

Level Rod and slide down 
into middle slot.76



18

2

Utility Access

1 Insert rubber grommet into cut-out hole
in bottom panel.

The utility access hole allows easy 
connection to power outlet.



IM-PB3.32A-01-Rev1.1 

STOP 注意：
キャビネットが破損していますか？ 
ご不明な点がございましたら、販売店にお問い合わせください。

腰や背中を痛めないよう、キャビネットやロッカーの移動、組み立て、設
置は2人以上で行ってください。キャビネットの近くでは、お子様から目を
離さないでください。キャビネットが正しく設置されていない場合、転倒
の危険性が高くなります。深刻な怪我の原因とならないよう、キャビネッ
トは壁にしっかりと取り付けてください。 

警告：非常に重い製品です！

ボックスタイプボールドシリーズ
ガレージ

設置ガイド

!



2

インデックス
箱から取り出す            3

必要な道具             3

同梱部品             4

スペアパーツ            5

ワークトップ、耐荷重           6

脚の 取り付け            7

ロッカーを石膏ボードに取り付ける         8

ウォールキャビネットをロッカーに固定する        9

ウォールキャビネットを石膏ボードに取り付ける       10

ライトバランスをウォールキャビネットに取り付ける      11

ワークベンチを取り付ける          12

ロッカーにワークベンチを取り付ける         13

引き出しを取り付ける           14

ワークベンチを壁に取り付ける          15

ワークベンチシェルフを取り付ける         16

棚板とクローゼットロッドを挿入する         17

配線口             18



3

箱から取り出す
• 覆われた平らな場所に置きます。

- 段ボール、発泡梱包材、透明ビニール袋をすべて取り除きます。

- 梱包材はすべて廃棄/リサイクルします。

- 箱の中身をすべて確認し、必要な工具を揃えます。以下のリストの「部品」と「必要な工具」をご参照ください。

Tools Needed

1 x 12” Magnetic Leveler

1 x #2 Phillips Bit

1 x Tape Measure 

1 x 7/16” socket

1 x Cordless Power Drill

1 x Stud Finder

1 x Pencil1 x  Set
  Square

1 x Hammer Drill 1 x Masonry Bit

1 x Adjustable wrench

1 x 7/16” Socket driver 
wrench

1 x 8mm” Socket driver
 wrench

 1 x #2 Phillips
 head screw driver

 1 x #3 Phillips
 head screw driver [optional for masonry]

1

1 2 3

2

3

必要な道具 

1 x 調節可能レンチ 1 x 12”マグネティックレベラー 1 x スタッドファインダー 1 x 巻き尺

1x 7/16” ソケットド
ライバーレンチ

1x 8 mm ソケットド
ライバーレンチ

1x 7/16” 
ソケットド

1 x セットス
クエア

1 x 鉛筆 1 x #2ビット
（プラス）

1 x #2ヘッドスクリ
ュードライバー

（プラス）

1 x #3ヘッドスクリ
ュードライバー

（プラス）
1 x 

コードレスパワードリル

1 x ハンマードリル 1 x レンガ用ビット

(レンガ用オプション)



4

同梱部品 
タイプ ハードウェア ロッカー ウォール ワークベンチ

ハードウェア・
パック

1/4” ID x 1/2” OD ワッシャー 22 4 4

1/4" ロックナット 8 4 4

1/4” x 0.9” フェンダーワッシャー 4 4 2

1/4” x 2.5” ウォールスクリュー 4 4 2

1/4"-20×5/8 "六角ボルト 10 4 4

脚取り付けネジ 17 0 0

キー 2 2 0

ライトバランスボルト 0 3 0

ライトバランスナット 0 3 0

付属部品

プラスチック穴キャップ 16 8 0

調節可能な水平調整脚 4 0 2

ゴム製グロメット 1 0 0

ゴム製エッセンシャルグロメット 0 0 2

調節可能な棚板 3 0 0

キャビネット脚 4 0 0

クローゼットロッド 1 0 0

EVAフォーム引き出しライナー 0 0 2

ライトバランス 0 1 0

高さ調節可能
スチール製水平調整脚

ライトバランス ゴム製 
グロメット

キーロックナ
ット

(1/4")

ワッシャー
(1/4")

ウォールスクリュー
(1/4" x 2.5")

ウォールワッシ
ャー
(1/4")

脚 
取付ネジ

全幅
調節可能な 

棚

クローゼットロッド 

六角ボルト
(1/4" x 5/8")

ナット
(M5)

ボルト
(M5 x 12mm)

EVAフォーム引
き出しライナー



5

スペアパーツ
S. No 品番 説明 BOM 

QTY.
スペアパーツ 

SKU
スペア
パーツ 
数量

1
PB3-281.002A-01-XX

H00165A-01
60インチ　エッセンシャルシングルウォー

ルドア
1

74000 - レッド
74001 - ブラック
74002 - プラチナ
74003 - グレー

1

2

PB3-287A-01-XX
PB3-287.002A-01-XX

H00691A-01 
H00110A-01

60インチ ワークトップシェルフ 1
74004 - ブラック
74005 - ホワイト

1

3 PB3-285.002A-01 60インチワークトップ引出し 2

74006 - レッド
74007 - ブラック
74008 - プラチナ
74009 - グレー

1

4 H00850A-01 ゴム製エッセンシャルグロメット 2 74010 1

5
PB3-293A-01 
H00691A-01 
H00110A-01

エッセンシャルワークベンチレッグ (2個入り） 
74011 - ブラック
74012 - ホワイト

(2個入り） 

6 H00864A-01 ドア用3インチガススプリング 2 74013 1

7
PB3-05.003A-01-XX
PB3-05.004A-01-XX

H00165A-01
ボールド3.0 - 30インチ ロッカードア (2個入り） 

49031 - ブラック
50031 - グレー
50229 - レッド

56759 - プラチナ
(2個入り）

8 PB3-05.005A-01-XX ボールド3.0 - 30インチ クローゼットロッド 1
50033 - ブラック
56760 - ホワイト

1

9 PB3-05.002A-01-XX ボールド3.0 - 30インチ ロッカーシェルフ (2個入り）
50032 - ブラック
56761 - ホワイト

(2個入り）

10 H00051A-01 ゴム製電源コード用グロメット 1 50982 - ブラック 1

11
 PB3-16.005.01A-01-XX 

H00088A-01
 ボールド3.0フィート（ハードウェア付） (4個入り）

50971 - ブラック
50981 - ホワイト

(4個入り）

12
H00090A-01
H00165A-01

ロッカーロック（シリンダーおよびキー） 1 50976 1

13 H00084A-01 スレッド式水平調節脚 (4個入り） 50972 (4個入り）

14
PB3-14.003.04A-01
PB3-14.003.05A-01

 プラスチック押出エンドキャップ (2個入り） 50973 (2個入り）

15 H00056A-01
 スプリングピンヒンジ用プラスチックブッシ

ング
(4個入り） 50238 (4個入り）

16 H00047A-01  スプリングピンヒンジ (4個入り） 50995 (4個入り）

17 H00041A-01 ラグスクリュー - 0.25インチ x 2.5インチ 10 54038 1

18 H00042A-01
 フェンダーワッシャー- 0.25インチ x 0.875イ

ンチ
10 54039 1

19 H00043A-01 六角ボルト - 0.25-20x0.625インチ 18 54040 1



6

       Lockers 

 

 

 

60” Worktop

Worktop

Weight
Capacity

 

 

 

 

 

Max. 363kg (800lbs)

68kg (150lbs)

68kg (150lbs)

68kg (150lbs)

90kg (200lbs)

68kg (150lbs)

Wall Cabinets
 

Max. 45 kg (100lbs)

45kg (100lbs)

Workbench
Max. 225 kg (500lbs)

136kg (300lbs) - (including 50lbs per drawer)

90kg (200lbs)

20 H00044A-01 ワッシャー - 0.25ID x .75OD 30 54041 1

21 H00055A-01 ロックナット - 0.25インチ 16 54042 1

22 H00169A-01 ウッドスクリュー(#8 x 5-8インチ) 54043 1

23 H00071A-01 GB818-M5x12 3 54046 1

24 H00072A-01 M5ナット 3 54047 1

25
 PB3-281.003A-01-XX 

H00071A-01
H00072A-01

60インチ エッセンシャル - ウォールライトバ
ランス（ハードウェア付）

1セット
74014 - ブラック
74015 - ホワイト

1セット

26 PB3-313.001A-01 ボールドシリーズ 60 インチ エッセンシャル 
ラバーウッド ワークトップ 1 37510 1

スペアパーツ

ワークトップ

60°ワークトップ

可搬重量

50lbs/引き出し

ウォールキャビネット

ロッカー ワークベンチ



7

脚の取り付け

1

水平調節脚4つすべてを脚に取り
付けます。2

スタンドと水平キャビネット。

棚や落ちやすいものを取り除きます。
キャビネットを仰向けにします。

ステップ3を各コーナーで繰り返します。 54

必要な部品。

16 X 脚 
取付ネジ

4 X 脚 

脚をキャビネットの端に合わせます。3番
のプラスドライバーを使って、 
脚取り付けネジ4本を 
ねじ込みます。

3



8

ロッカーをウォールスタッドに取り付ける

1

脚を調整して 
キャビネットを水平にし
ます

必要部品

キャビネットをスタッ
ドマークに 
合わせます。

   - ステップ2～4に従います。
   - ハンマードリルとレンガ用ドリルを使

って、4つの下穴を開けます。
   - 次を使って、ステップ5を行います。
   • 壁に 4 x (2 ¼” x ¼” )Tapcon製コンク

リートアンカーを使用します。  (別売）
   - または 4 x (#10 x 2")ネジと3/16 "石工

用プラグで壁に固定します。(別売）

スタッドファインダーを使って、スタッ
ドの位置を確認し
鉛筆で壁に印をつけます。

43

4Xウォールスクリ
ュー

(1/4" x 2.5")

4Xウォールワッ
シャー
(1/4")

キャビネットを壁に 
ぴったりとつけます。

X4

レンガ。ウォールスクリュー4本とワッシャーを 
穴に差し込み、スタッドに取り付けます。

2

5



9

2x ロックナット
(1/4")

4x ワッシャ
ー

(1/4")

2x 六角ボル
ト

(1/4" x 5/8")

X2

六角ボルト2本、ロックナット2本、ワッシャ
ー4つを使って、ウォールキャビネットをロ
ッカーに固定します。上部にある2つの接
続ホールを使用します。

ウォールキャビネットの設置

1

必要部品

スタッドファインダーを使って、スタッ
ドの位置を確認し
鉛筆で壁に印をつけます。

4xウォールスクリ
ュー

(1/4" x 2.5")

4xウォールワッ
シャー
(1/4")

2

注： 
ウォールキャビネットはロッカーの左右
どちらにも取り付けできます。



10

レベラーを使ってキャビネットを水平にします。キャビネットをスタッド
マークに合わせます。

   - ステップ3～4に従います。
   - ハンマードリルとレンガ用ドリルを使

って、4つの下穴を開けます。
   - 次を使って、ステップ3を行います。
   • 壁に 4 x (2 ¼” x ¼” )Tapcon製コンク

リートアンカーを使用します。  (別売）
   - または 4 x (#10 x 2")ネジと3/16 "石工

用プラグで壁に固定します。(別売）

X4

レンガ。ウォールスクリュー4本とワッシャーを 
穴に差し込み、スタッドに取り付けます。

ウォールキャビネットの設置

3 4

5



11

ライトバランスをウォールキャビネットに取り付ける

1

ボルトとナットを挿入し、締め付けます。2

バランスの穴をキャビネットに合わせ
ます。

3 断面図

必要な部品。

ライトバランス

3xナット
(M5)

3x ボルト
(M5 x 12mm)

注： 
PVCの汚れ止め板を取り付ける場合は、
このステップを最後に残しておきます。



12

ワークベンチを取り付ける

1
あらかじめ取り付けられているワークト
ップを逆さにして、ウォールブラケット
に取り付けます。

サイドブラケットにあるスロットに脚をロ
ックして取り付けます。2

必要な部品。

ネジとワッシャーで脚をブラケットに取
り付けます。3

6x 
0.25-20x0.625in 
ボタンヘッドス

クリュー

1X ウォールブラケ
ット

1X ラバーウッドワー
クトップ

2x
 0.25IDx0.75OD 

ワッシャー



13

ワークベンチをロッカーに取り付ける
ドアパネルの上部と下部にあるスプリングピンを引き下げてドアを外します。

2本の¼"六角ボルトと¼"ワッシャーを締め、ワークベンチをロッカーに取り付けま
す。

2

1



14

Right Side Left Side

Slide In

Slide Out

Align Rails 

引き出しを挿入する。

引き出しを取り外す。

引き出しの取り外しと取り付け

右側 左側

スライドアウト

スライドインレールを合わせる



15

ワークベンチを壁に取り付ける
1 2 スライドから引き出しを外します。

ワークベンチアセンブリをスタッドマー
クに合わせます。

脚を調整してワークベンチを水平にし
ます。3 4

5

ワークベンチを壁に密着させます。

ウォールスクリュー2本とワッシャー2個を 
穴に差し込み、スタッドに取り付けます。

   - ステップ3～4に従います。
   • ハンマードリルとレンガ用ドリルを使っ

て、パーフォレーションストリップを通し
て2つの下穴を開けます。

   - 次を使って、ステップ5を行います。
   • 壁に 2 x (2 ¼” x ¼” )Tapcon製コンクリー

トアンカーを使用します。  (別売）
   - または 2 x (#10 x 2")ネジと3/16 "石工用

プラグで壁に固定します。(別売）

レンガ。



16

ワークベンチシェルフを取り付ける
1

2 シェルフパネルアセンブリをブラケット
に取り付けます。

シェルフパネルをシェルフサポートブラ
ケットにネジ2本とワッシャー2個で固定
します。

棚の反対側をワークベンチの脚にネジ2本とワッシャー2個で固定します。

3

4

シェルフサポートブラケットをロッカ
ーの指定位置に斜めに取り付けま
す。

必要な部品。

4x
 0.25IDx0.75OD ワ

ッシャー

4x  0.25-20x0.625in 
ボタンヘッドスクリ

ュー

2 x シェルフ 
サポート 

ブラケット

1X シェルフパネルアセンブリ



17

棚板とクローゼットロッドを挿入する

1 棚板を水平にします。2棚板を少し斜めに差し込みます。

43

5

タブをスロットにスライドさせて
棚をブラケットまで下げます。 棚板が所定の位置にはまっていること

を確認します。

残りの棚板を挿入しま
す。

クローゼットロッドをキャビ
ネットに少し斜めに差し込
みます。

ロッドを水平にし、中央のス
ロットにスライドさせます。76



18

2

配線口

1 ゴム製グロメットを下のパネルの切り抜き
穴に挿入します。

配線口により、電源コンセントに簡単に
接続できます。


